47.10 Co-operation with federal government. The department, through the division, shall co-operate, pursuant to agreements, with the federal government in carrying out the purposes of any federal statutes pertaining to vocational rehabilitation of the blind and is authorized to adopt such methods of administration as are found by the federal government to be necessary for the proper and efficient operation of such agreements or plans for vocational rehabilitation of the blind and to comply with such conditions as may be necessary to secure the full benefits of such federal statutes.

SECTION 14. 20.17 (18) is repealed and recreated to read: 20.17 (18) REVOLVING APPROPRIATION. For the division for the blind for the operation of the Wisconsin workshop for the blind on July 1, 1925, \$10,000 and from time to time sums equal in amount to the moneys derived from the sale of products by the division through the workshop, or the operation of business enterprises and home work in accordance with the provisions of sections 47.01 to 47.10.

Approved July 8, 1947.

No. 13, A.]

[Published July 12, 1947.

CHAPTER 380.

AN ACT to create 66.315 of the statutes, relating to compensation of police officers when required to act outside of municipality.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.315 of the statutes is created to read:

66.315 Peace Officers; Compensation When Acting Outside Own Municipality. (1) Any chief of police or other peace officer of any city, village or town, who shall be required by command of the governor, sheriff or other superior authority to maintain the peace or to perform police or peace duties outside territorial limits of the city, village or town where employed as such officer, shall be entitled to the same wage, salary, pension, workmen's compensation, and all other service rights for such service as for service rendered within the limits of the city, village or town where regularly employed.

(2) All wage and disability payments, pension and work-men's compensation claims, damage to equipment and clothing, and medical expense, shall be paid by the city, village or town regularly employing such peace officer. Upon making such payment such city, village or town shall be reimbursed by the state, county, or other political subdivision whose officer or agent commanded the services out of which the payments arose.

Approved July 9, 1947.

No. 92, A.]

[Published July 12, 1947.

CHAPTER 381.

AN ACT to amend 98.13 (3) of the statutes, relating to statements by purchasers of milk and cream to the producers thereof and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact, as follows:

98.13 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

98.13 (3) * * * All purchasers of milk or cream from the producer, when using the Babcock test as a standard * * * to determine the value of any milk or cream received or bought by such * * * purchaser, shall, when paying for such milk or cream, include * * * an itemized statement * * * to * * * each patron * * * showing the daily number of pounds of milk delivered, the total amount of butter-fat * * * content or test, transportation costs, and other charges and deductions for the period of time for which payment is made; except that the daily weights need not be shown on such statement if weight slips are furnished daily to producers.

Approved July 9, 1947.